## K&N Warranty Policy:

- K&N OE Replacement Air Filter and Intake Systems are covered by a 10-Year/ Million Mile Limited Warranty.
- K&N Commercial Grade Diesel Air Filters are covered by a 3-Year/ 300,000 Mile Limited Warranty.
- K&N Oil Filter, Automotive Accessory, Universal, Special or Disposable Filters are covered by a One Year Limited Warranty.
- K&N POWERLID<sup>®</sup>, Clothing, Promotional Material or Raw Materials are covered by a 90-Day Limited Warranty.

These warranties cover defects in materials and workmanship of your K&N product, with the exception of damage due to (a) transportation, (b) storage, (c) improper use, (d) failure to follow the product instructions or to perform any preventive maintenance, (e) modifications, (f) unauthorized repair, (g) normal wear and tear, (h) any type of racing or competition, (i) any offroad use, or (j) external causes such as accidents, abuse, or other actions or events beyond our reasonable control (e.g., acts of God and natural disasters).

Coverage applies only to the original purchaser of the product and is non-transferable. The warranty period will not be extended if K&N repairs or replaces the product.

K&N will repair any product that proves to be defective in materials or workmanship. If repair is not possible, K&N will either replace your product with a new product of similar composition and price, or refund the full purchase price of your product, at their sole discretion. There is no charge for inspection.

If you are ever dissatisfied with the materials, workmanship or performance of this product or require warranty consideration or repair service, give K&N a call at 1-951-826-4000 and they will be happy to assist you. Products once installed or used, should not be returned to Speedway Motors but directly back to the manufacturer per their obtained instructions.

## LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

THE REMEDIES DESCRIBED ABOVE ARE YOUR SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDIES AND K&N'S ENTIRE LIABILITY FOR ANY BREACH OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY. K&N'S LIABILITY SHALL UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES EXCEED THE ACTUAL AMOUNT PAID BY YOU FOR THE PRODUCT, NOR SHALL K&N UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES BE LIABLE FOR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES OR LOSSES, WHETHER DIRECT OR INDIRECT.